
In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN ELAINE DEVINE, *Petitioner*,

v.

ABSOLUTE ACTIVIST VALUE MASTER FUND
LIMITED, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

IAN M. COMISKY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. LEE
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
2000 Market Street, 20th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 299-2000
icomisky@foxrothschild.com
Counsel for Petitioner

Carl F. Schoepl
SCHOEPPL LAW, P.A.
4651 N. Federal Highway
Boca Raton, Florida 33431
(561) 394-8301
carl@schoepllaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE INVOLVED IN THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. The Circuits Are Split Regarding the Jurisdiction of District Courts to Consider Post-Dismissal Motions to Modify Protective Orders.....	16
II. The Jurisdictional Limitation Embraced by the Eleventh Circuit Presents Serious Practical Problems for Private and Public Litigants.....	22

III. The Issue Presented Is Important
for the Administration of Justice. 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A – Opinion of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit, dated May 28, 2021..... 1a

Appendix B – Opinion and Order of the United
States District Court for the Middle
District of Florida, dated January 10,
2020..... 33a

Appendix C – Order of the United States
District Court for the Middle District of
Florida, dated August 27, 2018..... 53a

Appendix D – Stipulated Protective Order of
the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Florida, dated July
30, 2015..... 63a

Appendix E – Order of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit, dated July 28, 2021..... 75a

Appendix F – Defendant’s Objection to Order
Denying Defendant’s Motion for
Modification of Stipulation and
Protective Order, dated September 10,
2018..... 77a

Appendix G – Defendant’s Motion for
Modification of Stipulation and
Protective Order, dated April 20, 2018 ...110a

Appendix H – Defendant’s Motion for Entry of
Partial Final Judgment, dated April 20,
2018.....127a

Appendix I – Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss
Second Amended Complaint, dated July
19, 2017.....164a

Appendix J – Rule 41 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure207a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. Intermountain Health Care Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	4, 18, 19, 22
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1991).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5, 20
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	4, 17, 18
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Martindale v. Int’l Tel. and Tel. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979)	5, 20, 25
<i>Meyer Goldberg Inc. of Lorrain v. Fischer Foods, Inc.</i> 823 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1987)	20

<i>Olympic Refining Co. v. Carter</i> , 332 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1964)	19
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	4, 5, 18, 25
<i>Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993)	4, 17
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)	17, 19, 21, 25
<i>Springs v. Ally Fin. Inc.</i> , 684 F. App'x 336 (4th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Sys. Fed'n No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dep't, AFL- CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	21
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990)	5, 19
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	17
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1961	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9
28 U.S.C. § 1332	9

Other Authorities

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., 8A FED.
PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2044.1 (3d ed.,
online edition updated Apr. 2021) 21

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41 *passim*

Supreme Court Rule 13(3) 1
